Adjusted EBITDA $1.45 - $1.5 billion(1) ~31.0%(1)

Corporate Costs

Core Corporate costs

Stranded costs

One-Time costs

~$570 million

~$140 million

~$100 million

~$330 million

$140 - $150 million

~$140 - $150 million

-

-

Free Cash Flow $0 - $300 million $1.0 - $1.2 billion

Capital Expenditures % of Revenue ~9% 7.5% - 8.0%

Depreciation & Amortization of computer software $600 - $625 million(1) TBD

Interest Expense (P&L) $150 - $175 million TBD

Effective Tax Rate on Adjusted Earnings 16% - 19% ~20%

(1) The impact of the new lease accounting standard (IFRS 16) is expected to increase both adjusted EBITDA and depreciation and amortization of computer

software by an estimated $40 million in 2019 and $50 million in 2020 and is reflected in this Outlook. IFRS 16 has no impact on free cash flow.10

Reaffirming 2019 & 2020 Outlook

Before currency and excluding the impact of future acquisitions and dispositions

FINANCIAL REVIEW

STEPHANE BELLO

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

11

Sensitivity: Confidential

Consolidated Results
(Excludes Refinitiv)

($ millions) Third-Quarter Nine-Months

2019 2018 Change
Change

Before

Currency
2019 2018 Change

Change

Before

Currency

Revenues 1,413 1,284 +10% +10% 4,323 3,974 +9% +10%

Recurring 1,118 976 +15% +15% 3,368 2,965 +14% +15%

Transactions 128 137 -7% -8% 460 488 -6% -5%

Global Print 168 171 -2% -2% 497 522 -5% -3%

Adjusted EBITDA 345 313 +10% +9% 1,097 1,091 +1% -1%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 24.4% 24.4% +0 bp -30 bp 25.4% 27.4% -200 bp -270 bp

12

Sensitivity: Confidential

Legal Professionals

($ millions) Third-Quarter Nine-Months

2019 2018 Change
Change

Before

Currency
2019 2018 Change

Change

Before

Currency

Revenues 605 595 +2% +2% 1,802 1,773 +2% +3%

Recurring 560 541 +4% +4% 1,665 1,613 +3% +4%

Transactions 45 54 -18% -18% 137 160 -14% -13%

Adjusted EBITDA 227 206 +10% +9% 686 595 +15% +15%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 37.4% 34.6% +280 bp +240 bp 38.1% 33.6% +450 bp +400 bp

13

Sensitivity: Confidential

Legal Professionals

Revenues

Law Firms +2%

(69% of Revenue)

Government +5%

(15% of Revenue)

Global +0%

(16% of Revenue)

Third-Quarter Revenues

$0.6 billion

+2% constant currency

+3% organic

Above chart reflected at constant currency rates

14

Sensitivity: Confidential

Corporates

($ millions) Third-Quarter Nine-Months

2019 2018 Change
Change

Before

Currency
2019 2018 Change

Change

Before

Currency

Revenues 320 298 7% +8% 990 923 +7% +8%

Recurring 275 247 +11% +12% 813 734 +11% +12%

Transactions 45 51 -11% -11% 177 189 -6% -5%

Adjusted EBITDA 110 105 +4% +6% 330 311 +6% +6%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 34.3% 35.4% -110 bp -50 bp 33.4% 33.7% -30 bp -60 bp

15

Sensitivity: Confidential

Corporates

Revenues

Third-Quarter Revenues

$0.3 billion

+8% constant currency

+6% organic

Above chart reflected at constant currency rates

Large Corporates +8%

(75% of Revenue)

Global +13%

(8% of Revenue)

Medium Corporates +5%

(17% of Revenue)

16

Sensitivity: Confidential

Tax & Accounting Professionals

($ millions) Third-Quarter Nine-Months

2019 2018 Change
Change

Before

Currency
2019 2018 Change

Change

Before

Currency

Revenues 166 149 +11% +10% 570 542 +5% +7%

Recurring 140 129 +9% +8% 460 434 +6% +8%

Transactions 26 20 +26% +22% 110 108 +2% +3%

Adjusted EBITDA 35 32 +9% -2% 188 153 +23% +22%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 21.1% 21.4% -30 bp -240 bp 33.0% 28.3% +470 bp +410 bp

17

Sensitivity: Confidential

Tax & Accounting Professionals

Revenues

Third-Quarter Revenues

$0.2 billion

+10% constant currency

+8% organic

Global* +23%

(15% of Revenue)

Small-Mid-Large Accounting Firms +7%

(78% of Revenue)

*Global includes Latin America & Asia regions

Above chart reflected at constant currency rates

Government +8%

(7% of Revenue)

18

Sensitivity: Confidential

($ millions) Third-Quarter Nine-Months

2019 2018 Change
Change

Before

Currency
2019 2018 Change

Change

Before

Currency

Revenues 155 71 +120% +121% 466 215 +117% +120%

Adjusted EBITDA 5 5 -14% -97% 31 21 +45% +10%